DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

15 JULY 2019

Case No:

18/02505/FUL (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION)

Proposal:

ERECTION OF TWO STOREY DETACHED DWELLING.

Location:

THE ELMS SCHOOL ROAD BROUGHTON PE28 3AT

Applicant:

MR JOHN FRANCIS

Grid Ref:

527874 278064

Date of Registration: 29.11.2018
Parish:

BROUGHTON
RECOMMENDATION

-

APPROVE

The application is before the Development Management Committee as
the Parish Council recommendation of refusal is contrary to the Officer’s
recommendation of approval.

1.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION

1.1

The existing site comprises garden land for The Elms, a property
located on the north-western edge of Broughton, with existing mature
hedging and trees along the site frontage and side boundaries with
some trees within the site curtilage. The site is located between
existing residential properties.

1.2

In terms of flood risk, the 2017 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment
(SFRA 2017) identifies the site as being located within Flood Zone 1
and not at risk of flooding.

1.3

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a 1½ storey
detached dwelling. The dwelling would measure approximately 15
metres in width (including single storey side projection of 3.2m) by
12.8 metres in depth (including single storey rear projection of 6.5m).
In terms of height the proposal would measure approximately 2.8
metres to the eaves and 7.0 metres to the main ridge, 6.1m ridge
height to side projection and 4.9m ridge height to rear projection.

1.4

The dwelling will be located, to the south-east of the existing garage
to be extended, in the south-west part of the site with the main part of
the dwelling at a 90 degree angle to The Elms.

1.5

In terms of access, the existing access for The Elms would be utilised
for the new dwelling and the existing dwelling would gain access over
footpath no2. Vehicular access over footpath no2 is currently utilised
by a number of other properties e.g., School End Cottage, Beech
Cottage, The Chestnuts, the Village Hall, and access to the fields to
the north.

1.6

During the application process, the Applicant has worked with the
Local Planning Authority to address positioning and design concerns.

Amended plans altering the layout and orientation of the proposed
dwelling were submitted and re-consultation carried out. It is
considered by Officers that the scheme has addressed initial officers
concerns, however a full assessment of the proposal follows the
sections below.
2.

NATIONAL GUIDANCE

2.1

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF 2019) sets out the
three economic, social and environmental objectives of the planning
system to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development.
The NPPF confirms that ‘So sustainable development is pursued in a
positive way, at the heart of the Framework is a presumption in favour
of sustainable development. The NPPF sets out the Government's
planning policies for:
* delivering a sufficient supply of homes;
* achieving well-designed places;
* conserving and enhancing the natural environment;
* conserving and enhancing the historic environment.

2.2

Planning Practice Guide

For full details visit the government website
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-communitiesand-local-government
3.

PLANNING POLICIES

3.1

Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036
• LP2: Strategy for Development
• LP4: Contributing to Infrastructure Delivery
• LP5: Flood Risk
• LP6: Waste Water Management
• LP9: Small Settlements
• LP11: Design Context
• LP12: Design Implementation
• LP14: Amenity
• LP15: Surface Water
• LP16: Sustainable Travel
• LP17: Parking Provision and Vehicle Movement
• LP25: Housing Mix
• LP30: Biodiversity and Geodiversity
• LP31: Trees, Woodland, Hedges and Hedgerow

3.2

Supplementary Planning Guidance
• Huntingdonshire Design Guide (2017)
• Developer Contributions SPD (2011)

Local policies are viewable at https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk

4.

PLANNING HISTORY

4.1

17/02303/OUT – proposed new bungalow on land forming part of the
front garden and existing access formalised to The Elms –
WITHDRAWN

4.2

0703982FUL – erection of conservatory (amended scheme) –
PERMISSION

4.3

0702099FUL – erection of conservatory – PERMISSION

4.4

0101593OUT – erection of two dwellings – REFUSED

4.5

96/01295/FUL – extension to dwelling – PERMISSION

5.

CONSULTATIONS

5.1

Broughton Parish Council – recommend REFUSAL (copy attached)
for the following reasons:
-the re-orientating of the dwelling goes some way to improve the view
of The Elms from School Road but fails to address other material
grounds for refusal
-sub-division of the plot will result in tandem development of which
there is no other example in the village
-poor design
-proposed new access is not a re-opening of an existing access
-no alteration to Broughton footpath no3 can be undertaken without
CCC consent
Officer response: the issues raised are addressed in the main body of
the report.

5.2

CCC Highways - no objections County Highways advise that legally
there would be no intensification of any of the accesses.

5.3

CCC Rights of Way - Broughton Footpath No. 2 runs along the
access road to the site. In addition to this, Common Land (reference
H/CL 46 – ‘School Green’) is located at the southern end of the public
footpath at its junction with the pubic road. Whilst the Definitive Map
Team has no objection to this proposal, the applicant should be
aware of the presence of the public footpath, its legal alignment and
width which may differ from what is available on the ground.
Officer response: The comments above are addressed in the main
body of the report and an informative from CCC Rights of Way is
recommended.

5.4

Wildlife Trust – With regards to impacts on habitats and other
protected species, the Wildlife Trust are satisfied with the information
provided and consider the recommendations provided in section 6 of
the ecology report appropriate. The Wildlife Trust has confirmed that
the applicants have done additional environmental DNA surveys,
which confirmed the likely presence of great crested newts and that a

condition requiring a formal great crested newt mitigation strategy
provided by a consultant ecologist is recommended.
Officer response: The recommendations in the ecology report will be
secured by a planning condition to ensure these measures are
implemented as part of the development proposal.
6.

REPRESENTATIONS

6.1

In addition to a site notice, 11 neighbours have been consulted twice
on the application. Thirteen third party representations have been
received over the two rounds of consultation, raising the following:
-a new dwelling, regardless of positioning will subdivide the plot and
result in tandem development
-poor design
- The positioning of the proposed house will contravene the
longstanding guidelines regarding tandem & backfill development in
the village.
-At no time has there been vehicular access to The Elms via the
Broughton Footpath No 2 / field-access track.
-There has been previously been only a gate for pedestrian access to
the public footpath.
-Any additional vehicular traffic beyond the existing hard surface to
the garage of The Chestnuts & the two houses historically sited
behind the village hall [the old school], clearly marked on the
Definitive Map, will be damaging to the footpath, & a danger to users
& dogs.
-There is no regular bus service or bus-stop
Officer response: the issues raised are addressed in the main body of
the report.

7.

ASSESSMENT
Background

7.1

A planning application was submitted under ref: 17/02303/OUT for a
proposed new bungalow on land forming part of the front garden and
existing access formalised to The Elms. This application was
subsequently withdrawn by the Applicant. The previous application
was in outline only and therefore only an indicative block plan was
submitted with a larger footprint proposed, although similar in siting to
the current proposal. The lack of detail in the outline submission could
not demonstrate that there would be no harm to neighbour amenity or
the street scene.

7.2

The report addresses the principal, important and controversial issues
which are in this case:
• The principle of development and the impacts on the character
of the area
• Design and layout
• Highways
• Trees
• Ecology
• The impact on future occupiers and residential amenity

Principle of Development and impact on the character of the
area:
7.3

The site is located within the built up area of Broughton which is
classified in Local Plan Policy LP9 as a Small Settlement and
supports development where the scale and location of the proposal is
acceptable and located in a sustainable location in terms of the
availability of services and existing infrastructure; opportunities to
travel by sustainable travel modes; effect on character of the
immediate locality and the settlement as a whole. Therefore
residential development is supported in principle where it is in
accordance with the other policies in the plan subject to material
planning considerations.

7.4

Whilst it is noted that the Parish Council consider that the proposal
would result in tandem development, there is no definition within the
Local Plan of the form that residential infilling should take, there is
also no policy specifically precluding a form of tandem development,
the key matter to assess is whether a proposal will result in harm
(assessed below) and each application should be determined on its
merits.

7.5

On balance, and whilst it is noted that the Parish Council consider
that the proposal would result in tandem development, it is
considered that the proposal is acceptable and in accordance with the
NPPF; policies LP2 and LP9 of the Local Plan to 2036.
Design and layout:

7.6

The proposed development as amended is considered to be of an
appropriate design, height, scale and form and affords continued
views of the existing dwelling ‘The Elms’ within the street scene.

7.7

It is acknowledged that the proposed dwelling will be sited in front of
the existing dwelling. That aside it should also be noted that the
existing dwelling is set further back in its site than the properties on
both sides of the application site, and as a result has a longer
frontage. It should also be noted that within the vicinity the built form
is relatively varied with examples of linear development as well as
moderately scaled dwellings set deeper in plots and behind frontage
buildings, for example ‘Beech Cottage’ and ‘School End Cottage’,
both located behind the village hall.

7.8

In respect of the layout, the proposal is considered to comply with the
relevant parts of the NPPF; as well as policies LP2 and LP12 of the
Local Plan to 2036.
Highways:

7.9

Paragraph 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework sets the
test that development should only be prevented or refused on
transport grounds where the residual cumulative impacts of the
development would be severe.

7.10

The main issue is whether there would be any severe adverse effects
on highway safety and traffic flow arising from the proposed
development. In determining whether the development would have

severe residual cumulative impacts, Cambridgeshire County Council
(CCC) were consulted on the planning application.
7.11

CCC Highways note that the proposed dwelling will utilise the
existing access off School Road and consider this to acceptable.

7.12

It is noted that there is Broughton Footpath No2 that runs along the
proposed vehicular access route for the existing dwelling and this
access route is a shared access route for a few residential properties
and a field access. Both the Local Highway Authority (CCC
Highways) and Rights of Way Authority (CCC Asset Information
Definitive Map Officer) have raised no objection to the proposed
application.

7.13

In addition to the proposed extended garage, three parking spaces
have been noted on the submitted application form and the proposed
layout plan demonstrates that this can be achieved. The existing
dwelling will also benefit from an existing double garage and sufficient
space in front of the garage for additional parking of at least two
spaces. There are no maximum or minimum parking standards that
need to be applied to developments as per the requirements of the
NPPF as each application is determined on its merits. On this basis it
is considered that the proposed level of parking is acceptable.

7.14

There are no objections to the proposal on highway grounds. The
proposal complies with NPPF para 108; and policy LP17 of the Local
Plan to 2036.
Trees/Ecology

7.15

The importance of the intrinsic character and beauty of the
countryside is outlined in paragraph 170 of NPPF 2019. In addition
Paragraph 177 of the NPPF states that 'the presumption in favour of
sustainable developments does not apply where the plan or project is
likely to have a significant effect on a habitats site…unless
appropriate assessment has concluded that the plan or project will
not adversely affect the integrity of the habitats site’.
Trees:

7.16

During the application process, the Applicant provided an
Arboricultural Impact Assessment, Tree Protection Plan,
Arboricultural Method Statement, and Arboricultural Site Plans
Proposed and Existing.

7.17

The Arboricultural Site Plan (proposed) show that the trees to be
removed to facilitate development are: T2, T3, T4 and T5 (category C
trees that are low quality with no material conservation or other
cultural value). The trees to be retained are T1, T8, T9, T7 and T6
and G1 and G2 (category B trees that are moderate quality with
material conservation or other cultural value).

7.18

On the basis of this additional information to support the proposal, the
HDC Arboricultural Officer does not raise any objection to the loss of
trees or the impact on the retained trees subject to appropriate tree
protection during construction. The proposal is therefore considered
to comply with the NPPF and policy LP31 of the Local Plan to 2036.

Ecology:
7.19

Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act
2006 requires all public bodies to have regard to biodiversity
conservation when carrying out their functions and in exercise of its
functions the Council is also required to have regard to the
requirements of The Conservation of Habitats and Species
Regulations 2010 (as amended). The application has had regard to
the best practice guidance of BS42020:2013 'Biodiversity. Code of
practice for planning and development'.

7.20

Key points in the Phase 1 Habitat and Protected Species Survey
(March 2019) by Astute Ecology which accompanies the application
are:
- provided the recommendations in Ecology report are adhered to,
impacts to protected species will be avoided and a net gain to
biodiversity achieved
- to ensure no impacts to Great Crested Newts, further surveys are
required of Pond 1, prior to determination of the planning application
- vegetation clearance should be undertaken outside of the breeding
bird season (March to August inclusive), or if undertaken during the
breeding season be preceded by a check for nesting birds within 24
hours of commencement of works
- reasonable avoidance measures for badgers are to be followed to
ensure that there are no impacts to badgers as a result of the
proposed works
- prevent disturbance from new lighting to avoid direct impacts to bats
- small scale species enhancements such as bat boxes and bird
boxes to secure a proposal with a Neutral-Minor Beneficial impact on
wildlife.

7.21

It is considered that adequate regard has been paid to protected
species (especially breeding birds, bats and great crested newts) and
their habitat and that the development (including tree works) can be
approved subject to conditions set out in the Phase 1 Habitat and
Protected Species Survey (March 2019) by Astute Ecology including
securing a method statement for great crested newts and bat
mitigation.

7.22

The Wildlife Trust has confirmed that the applicants have done
additional eDNA surveys, which confirmed the likely presence of
great crested newts and that a formal great crested newt mitigation
strategy provided by a consultant ecologist will be required.

7.23

On the basis of this additional information, the Wildlife Trust did not
raise any objection in respect of ecology within the site and therefore
the proposal is considered to comply with the NPPF and policy LP30
of the Local Plan to 2036 subject to appropriate conditions to include
ecology mitigation in accordance with section 6 of the ecology report
and great crested newt mitigation strategy.
Amenity to future occupants of new dwelling:

7.24

The NPPF paragraph 127 (f) requires (amongst other matters) that
planning should always seek to secure high standard of amenity for
existing and future users. Policy 14 of the Local Plan expects

development to only be permitted where appropriate standards of
privacy and amenity can be maintained.
7.25

Given the orientation of the proposed dwelling in relation to the
existing dwellings to the north east and west and careful siting of
fenestration, , it is considered that there would not be a detrimental
impact on the amenity for future occupiers of the proposed dwelling.

7.26

On the basis of the submitted layout plan, it is considered that the
proposal would not have a significant impact on future occupiers and
it is considered to comply with the NPPF; and LP14 of the Local Plan
to 2036.
Residential Amenity:

7.27

Given the orientation of the proposed dwelling in relation to
neighbouring properties, it is considered that there would not be a
detrimental impact on neighbour amenity,

7.28

The proposed re-orientated dwelling with its front elevation facing
eastwards and single-storey rear projection; along with the retention
of the extensive mature landscape boundary treatment; and distances
from neighbouring properties eg approx. 20m distance between the
rear elevation of the proposed dwelling and side elevation of Olde
Charm Cottage, approx. 30m distance from the front elevation of the
proposed dwelling and the side elevation of The Chestnuts, and
approx. 15m between the proposed dwelling and the existing dwelling
The Elms will ensure that there will not be an unacceptable impact
upon residential amenity.

7.29

On the basis of the submitted layout plan, it is considered that the
proposal would not have a significant impact on neighbour amenity
and it is considered to comply with the NPPF; and LP14 of the Local
Plan to 2036.
Flood Risk:

7.30

The overall approach to the consideration of flooding in the planning
process is given in paragraphs 155-165of the NPPF and these
paragraphs set out a sequential, risk-based approach to the location
of development. This approach is intended to ensure that areas at
little or no risk of flooding are developed in preference to areas at
higher risk. It involves applying a Sequential Test to steer
development away from medium and high flood risk areas (FZ2 and
FZ3 land respectively), to land with a low probability of flooding (FZ1).

7.31

The application site is in Flood Zone 1 as confirmed by the SFRA
2017, which means it has a low probability of flooding, the application
of the sequential test is therefore not required as residential
development is appropriate in flood zone 1. The Planning Practice
Guidance indicates that all uses of land are appropriate in this zone.
As such the principle of residential development on this site is
acceptable in flood terms.

7.32

The proposed development on the site is considered appropriate with
respect to flood risk and drainage and is therefore considered to
comply with the relevant policy in this regard. The proposal is

therefore considered acceptable and complies with policy LP5 of the
Local Plan to 2036.
Infrastructure Requirements and Planning Obligations:
7.33

The Infrastructure Business Plan 2013/2014 (2013) was developed
by the Growth and Infrastructure Group of the Huntingdonshire Local
Strategic Partnership. It helps to identify the infrastructure needs
arising from the development proposed to 2036 through the Core
Strategy

7.34

Statutory tests set out in the Community Infrastructure Regulations
2010 (Regulation 122) require that S106 planning obligations must
be:
Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning
terms;
Directly related to the development; and
Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the
development

7.35

The application is accompanied by a satisfactory completed unilateral
undertaking for the provision of wheeled bins in accordance with the
Developer Contributions SPD (2011).
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL):

7.36

As this planning application is for a minor development, the
development will be CIL liable in accordance with the Council's
adopted charging schedule; CIL payments will cover footpaths and
access, health, community facilities, libraries and lifelong learning and
education.
Conclusion and Planning Balance:

7.37

The presumption in favour of development supports development
which is sustainable, striking a satisfactory balance between
economic, environmental and social considerations.

7.38

The proposed development would contribute towards economic
growth, generating additional spending on local services and goods
and potential employment opportunities during the construction
phase.

7.39

Regarding the social dimension, the site would add to the supply of
housing, albeit limited. In addition, in light of the Council’s up to date
housing supply policies and Local Plan position, only very limited
weight is attributed to this benefit.

7.40

In terms of the environmental dimension of sustainable development,
the existing extensive mature boundary treatment will be retained to
soften the impact on the character of the area. Also the trees to be
removed to facilitate development are of low quality category C with
the moderate (better) category B trees to be retained. Additionally it is
considered that the considerate positioning layout of the new dwelling
will ensure that The Elms will continue to have a presence/be visible
in the streetscene and that the sensitive design will complement the

host dwelling and indeed to characterful nature of this part of
Broughton. These weigh in favour of the development.
7.41

Having fully assessed all three dimensions of sustainable
development; economic, environmental and social within this report it
is concluded that the development of this site: * will marginally increase the housing stock of the district within Flood
Zone 1.
* In terms of Tthe scale, design and location of the development is
considered to be acceptable in this context.
* Subject to conditions, will not result in an unacceptable impact on
the existing trees or landscape features of the site
* Subject to conditions, there will not be an unacceptable impact in
terms of the ecology/biodiversity of the site
* Is acceptable in terms of highway safety
* Would not have a significant detrimental impact on the amenity of
neighbours.
* Will provide appropriate infrastructure to meet the needs generated
by the development through wheeled bin provision
* There are no other material planning considerations which lead to
the conclusion that the proposal is unacceptable.

7.42

Having regard to applicable national and local planning policies, and
having taken all relevant material considerations into account, it is
therefore recommended that planning permission should be granted.

8.

RECOMMENDATION
APPROVAL subject to
conditions to include the following
• time limit
• plans as submitted
• materials
• details of the treatment of dormer windows.
• hard and soft landscaping
• tree protection – development in accordance with Tree
protection plan
• Development in accordance with Arb Impact Assessment, Arb
method Statement, Arb Site plan
• ecology mitigation in accordance with ecology report
• great crested newt mitigation strategy

If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an audio
version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to accommodate
your needs.
CONTACT OFFICER:
Enquiries about this report to Dallas Owen Senior
Management Officer 01480 388468

Development

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

johnkathyray@aol.co.uk
22 May 2019 15:22
DevelopmentControl; Control, Development (Planning)
The Elms

Dear Sir/Madam
Re application 18/02505/FUL The Elms, School Road, Broughton
At their meeting on May 13th Broughton Parish Council decided the minor changes in the amended plan did nothing
to make them change their well documented opposition to this plan and continue to recommend it for refusal.
Best wishes
John Ray (Chairman of Broughton Parish Council)
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